with higher interest rate of the Group (excluding borrowings provided by Shougang HK
and its related party(ies)); (ii) as to approximately HK$110.0 million for funding the capital
investment for the TESC Phase II Project subject to the construction cost and time needed to
supplement the production need for both Tengzhou Eastern and Jiaxing Eastern; and (iii) as
to approximately HK$1.7 million, being the remaining proceeds for supplementing general
working capital.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,922,900,556 Shares in issue. Set out
below are the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds into the Conversion Shares,
assuming there is no other change in the existing shareholdings of the Company and the total
number of issued Shares until the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

Name of Director or Shareholder As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after full exercise of
the Conversion Rights attaching

to the Convertible Bonds (Note 2)

Number of Shares Approx. % Number of Shares Approx. %

Director

Tang Cornor Kwok Kau 10,000,000 0.52 10,000,000 0.42

Controlling and substantial
Shareholders

Shougang Group and its controlled

corporations (Notes 1 & 2) 906,719,179 47.15 1,361,264,633 57.26

Bekaert Combustion Technology B.V. 250,000,000 13.00 250,000,000 10.52

Public Shareholders 756,181,377 39.33 756,181,377 31.80

Total 1,922,900,556 100.0 2,377,446,010 100.0

3

Notes:

1. Shougang Group is the ultimate holding company of Shougang HK, it is deemed to be interested in

the 6,456,000 Shares held by Shougang HK and by virtue of the SFO, it is deemed to be interested in

the 126,984,000 Shares and the 74,254,000 Shares held by Able Legend Investments Limited (“Able
Legend”) and Prime Success Investments Limited (“Prime Success”) respectively as Able Legend and

Prime Success are Shougang HK’s wholly owned subsidiaries and Shougang Group is deemed to be

interested in the 12,370,000 Shares held by Lyre Terrace Management Limited, a subsidiary of Shougang